- Sec. 13. [238.13] POLES, DUCTS AND CONDUITS. The commission shall within two years from the effective date of this act-May 24, 1973, adopt complete and detailed appropriate rules specifying necessary regulations for contractual agreements between cable communications operators and any public utilities with respect to the use of poles, ducts, conduits, and other appurtenances related to the cable communications transmission lines.
- Sec. 12. This act shall take effect on the day following final enactment.

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 507—H.F.No.2680

An act relating to the crime of prostitution; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 609.32, Subdivisions 2 and 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 609.32, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

- Subd. 2. CRIMES AND CRIMINALS; PROSTITUTION; ACTS PROHIBITED. Whoever intentionally does any of the following may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than ten years or to payment of a fine of not more than \$10,000, or both:
- (1) Solicits or induces another under the age of 18 years to practice prostitution; or
- (2) Being a parent, guardian, or other custodian of the person of a female child under the age of 18 years consents to her his being taken or detained for the purposes of prostitution.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 609.32, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. FURTHER ACTS PROHIBITED. Whoever intentionally does any of the following may be sentenced to imprisonment for not more than one year or to payment of a fine of not more than \$1,000, or both:
 - (1) Engages in prostitution; or
- (2) Is supported in whole or in part by the earnings of a prostitute; or
- Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

- (3) Solicits for a prostitute, directs, takes, or transports another to a prostitute or place of prostitution, or brings a prostitute to him, for the purpose of sexual intercourse or sodomy with a prostitute; or
- (4) <u>Hires or offers or agrees to hire another person to engage in</u> sexual intercourse or sodomy.

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 508—H.F.No.2704 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the department of natural resources; appropriating money for the improvement of a certain road leading to a state park; and providing for the transfer of the road to the town of Camp Release.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. CAMP RELEASE ROAD; APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated to the department of natural resources from the general fund the sum of \$6,400 to be used for the reconstruction and improvement of that certain road in Lac Qui Parle county presently under the jurisdiction of the department and described as extending southerly from Camp Release state park a distance of approximately threetenths of a mile to a point on a town road at or near the center of Section 24, Township 117 N., Range 41 W., Lac Qui Parle county, and there terminating.
- Sec. 2. Upon completion of the improvement of the road, the commissioner of natural resources may transfer to the town of Camp Release all rights, titles and easements held by the state in the road in the manner provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 84.63, and the road shall thereupon become a town road and shall be maintained by the town of Camp Release in the same manner as other town roads.

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 509—H.F.No.2715 [Coded]

An act relating to elections; prohibiting the scheduling of certain activities on a political party precinct caucus day; granting employees time off from work during precinct caucuses; making public schools available for precinct caucuses.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout